

月次営業状況のお知らせ(リテール)
(Monthly Report on Operating Conditions (Retail))

1. 東急百貨店 売上高 (Tokyu Department Store Operating Revenue)

(百万円/Million yen)

2010年度 [平成22年度] (FY2010)	渋谷地区※1 (Shibuya)			吉祥寺 (Kichijo-ji)			たまプラーザ* (Tama-plaza)			札幌 (Sapporo)		百貨店店舗計 (Department Store Total)		
	前年比 (Change)	賃貸化等 修正※2 (Leasing revision)		前年比 (Change)	賃貸化等 修正 (Leasing revision)		前年比 (Change)	賃貸化等 修正 (Leasing revision)		前年比 (Change)		前年比 (Change)	賃貸化等 修正 (Leasing revision)	
2月(Feb.)	6,741	▲ 7.1	(▲2.5)	1,608	▲ 7.3	(▲6.3)	2,090	▲ 2.8	-	1,842	1.3	12,282	▲ 5.3	(▲2.5)
3月(Mar.)	8,634	▲ 3.9	(▲3.3)	2,513	5.6	(6.5)	2,811	▲ 1.0	-	2,376	▲ 5.2	16,336	▲ 2.2	(▲1.8)
4月(Apr.)	7,724	▲ 6.8	(▲6.3)	2,485	14.8	(15.8)	2,418	▲ 3.9	-	2,207	0.1	14,835	▲ 2.2	(▲1.8)
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	23,100	▲ 5.8	(▲4.1)	6,606	5.2	(6.2)	7,321	▲ 2.5	-	6,426	▲ 1.6	43,454	▲ 3.1	(▲2.0)
5月(May)	7,960	▲ 4.6	(▲4.0)	2,616	18.1	(19.3)	2,559	▲ 5.7	-	2,176	▲ 0.7	15,312	▲ 1.0	(▲0.5)
6月(Jun.)	8,147	▲ 2.6	(▲2.0)	2,664	20.5	(21.5)	2,525	▲ 0.5	-	2,075	▲ 1.9	15,412	1.2	(1.7)
7月(Jul.)	9,455	▲ 0.6	(▲0.0)	3,210	22.3	(23.1)	3,037	▲ 0.5	-	2,320	0.1	18,022	2.9	(3.4)
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	25,562	▲ 2.5	(▲1.9)	8,491	20.4	(21.4)	8,121	▲ 2.2	-	6,571	▲ 0.8	48,747	1.1	(1.6)
上期累計 (First Half)	48,663	▲ 4.1	(▲3.0)	15,097	13.2	(14.2)	15,443	▲ 2.3	-	12,998	▲ 1.2	92,202	▲ 0.9	(▲0.1)
8月(Aug.)	6,462	▲ 2.5	(▲0.4)	2,172	25.0	(26.1)	2,141	▲ 3.1	(▲3.1)	1,816	▲ 2.7	12,593	1.2	(2.5)
9月(Sept.)	7,296	▲ 6.1	(▲3.1)	2,370	12.7	(13.1)	2,347	▲ 7.7	(▲7.7)	2,142	▲ 4.0	14,156	▲ 3.4	(▲1.7)
10月(Oct.)	8,029	▲ 3.3	(▲0.5)	2,434	9.4	(10.1)	2,568	▲ 1.0	(▲1.0)	2,148	▲ 2.0	15,180	▲ 0.9	(0.7)
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	21,787	▲ 4.0	(▲1.3)	6,977	15.0	(15.7)	7,056	▲ 4.0	(▲3.9)	6,108	▲ 2.9	41,931	▲ 1.1	(0.4)
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	70,451	▲ 4.1	(▲2.5)	22,075	13.8	(14.7)	22,499	▲ 2.9	(▲2.8)	19,106	▲ 1.8	134,133	▲ 1.0	(0.0)
11月(Nov.)	9,612	▲ 2.8	(▲0.0)	2,621	9.7	(10.1)	2,675	0.8	(0.9)	2,235	▲ 1.8	17,144	▲ 0.4	(1.3)
12月(Dec.)	11,054	▲ 2.8	(▲0.2)	3,455	8.5	(8.7)	3,714	▲ 0.8	(▲0.8)	3,065	▲ 3.3	21,290	▲ 0.9	(0.6)
1月(Jan.)	8,069	▲ 0.3	(2.6)	2,812	9.6	(9.9)	2,754	2.7	(2.8)	2,180	▲ 9.1	15,817	0.5	(2.0)
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)	28,736	▲ 2.1	(0.6)	8,889	9.2	(9.5)	9,144	0.7	(0.8)	7,481	▲ 4.6	54,252	▲ 0.3	(1.2)
下期累計 (Second Half)	50,524	▲ 2.9	(▲0.2)	15,867	11.7	(12.1)	16,201	▲ 1.4	(▲1.3)	13,590	▲ 3.9	96,183	▲ 0.7	(0.9)
年度累計 (Fiscal year)	99,187	▲ 3.5	(▲1.6)	30,965	12.4	(13.1)	31,644	▲ 1.8	(▲1.8)	26,588	▲ 2.6	188,386	▲ 0.8	(0.4)

※1 渋谷地区の売上高は本店、東横店および法人外商部門等を含みます。

(※1 Revenue in Shibuya includes revenue at the Head Store, Toyoko Store, and Corporate Customer Division.)

※2 賃貸化等修正前年比は賃貸化による売上の減少等を修正した前年比です。

(※2 Year-on-year change including leasing revision is the year-on-year change adjusted for a decline in revenues, etc. due to the leasing of the sales floor.)

2. 東急ストア 売上高(Tokyu Store operating revenue)

(百万円/Million yen)

2010年度 [平成22年度] (FY2010)	合計 (Grand Total)		既存店のみ (Same-Store Revenue)	
	前年比 (Change)		前年比 (Change)	
3月(Mar.)	18,176	▲ 7.4	16,861	▲ 7.1
4月(Apr.)	17,954	▲ 6.0	16,350	▲ 6.5
5月(May)	18,376	▲ 4.8	16,746	▲ 7.1
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	54,507	▲ 6.1	49,957	▲ 6.9
6月(Jun.)	18,144	▲ 2.7	16,439	▲ 5.3
7月(Jul.)	19,082	▲ 1.6	17,282	▲ 4.0
8月(Aug.)	18,224	▲ 0.8	16,576	▲ 3.7
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	55,452	▲ 1.7	50,298	▲ 4.3
上期累計 (First Half)	109,959	▲ 3.9	100,256	▲ 5.6
9月(Sept.)	17,397	▲ 0.5	15,305	▲ 2.7
10月(Oct.)	18,334	▲ 2.4	16,090	▲ 4.0
11月(Nov.)	17,727	▲ 2.4	15,497	▲ 3.4
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	53,459	▲ 1.8	46,894	▲ 3.4
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	163,419	▲ 3.2	147,150	▲ 4.9
12月(Dec.)	21,204	▲ 2.6	18,547	▲ 3.3
1月(Jan.)	17,232	▲ 2.0	15,097	▲ 3.8
2月(Feb.)	16,136	▲ 3.0	14,126	▲ 4.9
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)	54,574	▲ 2.5	47,771	▲ 3.9
下期累計 (Second Half)	108,033	▲ 2.2	94,665	▲ 3.6
年度累計 (Fiscal year)	217,993	▲ 3.0	194,921	▲ 4.7

9月、10月、11月、12月及び第3四半期(累計含む)の既存店売上高及び前年比について、店舗閉鎖の進捗などを勘案し、2月25日に公表いたしました、当資料から修正いたしましたので、ご注意ください。

Please note that the operating revenue and change for September, October, November, December, and the third quarter (and the third quarter accumulated) announced on February 25 were revised in consideration of the progress of the closing of stores and other factors.

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。
(Above figures may be different from the final figures at the closing accounts.)